applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification or re-enactment 

thereof) or of any other law for the time being in force, the approval of shareholders be and is hereby accorded 

for obtaining an unsecured loan up to INR 9,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Nine Crore only) and INR 

11,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Eleven Crore only) in one or more tranches from M/s Burmans Finvest 

Private Limited and VIC Enterprises Private Limited, respectively (“Lenders”), for the purpose of meeting 

the working capital requirements of the Company, which may be converted into equity shares as per terms

[...]

ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED CONVERTIBLE INTO EQUITY SHARES ON A FUTURE 

DATE   

The members are informed that the Board of Directors in its meeting dated June 18, 2025 approved a resolution 

for availing an unsecured loan of INR 9,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Nine Crore only) and INR 11,00,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees Eleven Crore only) in one or more tranches from M/s Burmans Finvest Private Limited and VIC 

Enterprises Private Limited, as per the business requirements of the Company. The said loan is obtained with 

an option to convert such loan into equity shares on a future date as per the terms detailed in the Loan Agreement.